SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1782

A ResoLuTion congratulating and commending the Seeker class, 2015 graduating class
of the Kansas Academy of Mathematics and Science.

WHEREAS, The Legislature of the state of Kansas enacted legislation in 2006 authorizing the establishment of the
Kansas Academy of Mathematics and Science to promote mathematics and science education, increase retention of
intellectual capital and promote economic development; and

WHEREAS, The Legislature of the state of Kansas approved five years of funding for the Kansas Academy of
Mathematics and Science in 2008; and

WHEREAS, Fort Hays State University is a forward-thinking liberal and applied arts university, and is recognized
internationally for offering more than 60 degrees in a technology-rich environment. Fort Hays State University aggressively
seeks innovative solutions to meet the educational needs of Kansans and enhance the economic future of the state; and

WHEREAS, In 2007, the State Board of Regents selected Fort Hays State University as the site to host the Kansas
Academy of Mathematics and Science; and

WHEREAS, Fort Hays State University was able to establish the Kansas Academy of Mathematics and Science in a
single year, allowing Kansas to become the 16" state in the country with an academic early-entry-to-college program
offering a unique residential learning experience for high achieving high school juniors and seniors who are academically
talented in science and mathematics; and

WHEREAS, The Kansas Academy of Mathematics and Science provides a unique, hands-on rigorous research
environment with Ph.D. faculty that focuses on academics, research, leadership development and civic engagement
allowing Fort Hays State University to cultivate future citizen-leaders; and

WHEREAS, Graduates of the Kansas Academy of Mathematics and Science receive a high school diploma and 68
hours of college credit; and

WHEREAS, The 2015 graduates of the Kansas Academy of Mathematics and Science are: Lucas Barnes, Topeka;
Jonithan Bennett, Junction City; Alyssa Brecheisen, Lyndon; Cheyenne Carlson, Paxico; Minsoo Choi, South Korea; Adele
Coultis, Topeka; Cooper Cummings, Derby; Patrick Duensing, Topeka; Kaitlyn Emerson, Topeka; Kayce Feldkamp,
Seneca; Seonyeong Ha, South Korea; Yeongsu Han, South Korea; Logan Heinrichs, Ulysses; Payton Jellison, Protection;
Gregory Kenyon, Topeka; Victoria Kist, Holton; Tayler Kriss, Emporia; Tuan Le, Liberal; Xining Li, China; Xiaoying Lin,
China; Tammy Nguyen, Russell; Tanner Reece, Topeka; Adan Rosales, Liberal; Evan Shanelec, Lyons; Wenkai Shu, China;
MaRyka Smith, Hoyt; Noah Stapleton, Wichita; Matthew Townsley, Haysville; Xiao Wang, China; Zhong Yang, China;
Shan Zhong, China: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend the 2015 graduates of the Kansas
Academy of Mathematics and Science. We wish them continued success in their academic and personal pursuits and
encourage them to use their significant gifts to improve the future of their home state; and

Be it further resolved: That the members of the Kansas Senate express gratitude to the educators and support staff who,
through their own dedication and commitment to excellence in education in the fields of mathematics and science, have
brought this program to fruition through the successes of each graduating class. Their efforts are helping to forge the
future for the state of Kansas; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate shall send 37 enrolled copies of this resolution to the director of
the Kansas Academy of Mathematics and Science, including 31 for forwarding to each of the 2015 graduates of the Kansas
Academy of Mathematics and Science and six copies for the director of the Kansas Academy of Mathematics and Science.

Senate Resolution No. 1782 was sponsored by Senators Bruce, Abrams, Apple, Arpke, Bowers, Denning, Donovan, Faust-
Goudeau, Fitzgerald, Francisco, Haley, Hawk, Hensley, Holland, Holmes, Kelly, Kerschen, King, LaTurner, Longbine,
Love, Lynn, Masterson, McGinn, Melcher, O'Donnell, Olson, Ostmeyer, Petersen, Pettey, Pilcher-Cook, Powell, Pyle, V.
Schmidt, Shultz, Smith, Tyson, Wagle and Wolf.
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